
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Standing Advisory Committee for Religious 
Education 

 
 
THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2005 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations and other Faiths represented in Haringey: 
Vacancy (Salvation Army FCFC), Ms S Berkery-Smith (Diocese of Westminster (RC),  
Mr M. Ibrahim (Muslim Educational Trust), Mr Alli (North London Islamic Cultural Society), 
Rabbi D Lister (Board of Deputies of British Jews), Mr Barnabus Mishi (Greek Orthodox), Ms 
B Parsons (Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's), Vacancy (North London Buddhist Centre), Mr 
K Ranganathan (Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust), Jenny Stonhold (United Reformed Church), 
Rev R Allaway (Baptist Churches), Vacancy (Quaker), Ms M Huntley (Methodist) Vacancy 
(Seventh Day Adventists), Peter Adeniyi (Pentecostal Churches).  
 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
Mr E Griffith, Mrs J Jamieson, Mr G Mariner, Revd Canon A Dangerfield, Miss C Goymer, 
Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg.  
 
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
Ms N Parmar (NUT), Mr N Bradley (NUT), Ms J Arrowsmith (NUT), Aurelie Bivigou (NUT), Mr 
A Yarrow (SHA), Brumi Otobushin (NASUWT)  
 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
Cllr Haley, Cllr Aitken, Jennifer James, Livinius Emmanuel Onyearugbulem.  
 
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
Mr N Bacrac (British Humanist Association), Mr P Dighton (Jehovah’s Witness). 
 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 



 

2 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To be considered at item 13 

 
3. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting on 29 September and any matters arising 

 
4. MATTERS ARISING    
 
5. UPDATE ON THE HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY EVENTS    
 
 An update from Leon Joseph 

 
6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2005  (PAGES 5 - 56)  
 
 This item needs to be agreed by SACRE members for despatch to QCA and 

NASACRE by the end of term.  PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING MUST BE 
QUOARATE IN ORDER TO AGREE THIS ITEM.  IF YOU HAVE ANY DIFFICULTY 
IN ATTENDING PLEASE SPEAK TO CLERK, thank you. 
 

7. SACRES AND SELF EVALUATION - A GUIDE FROM OFSTED  (PAGES 57 - 84)  
 
 Members are asked to consider and discuss the second evaluation of SACRE’s work 

on the final version of the form and check for any missed items or errors and agree 
the judgements. 
 
 
 

8. HARINGEY AGREED SYLLABUS SURVEY    
 
 Analysis and feedback from the RE Advisor to SACRE 

 
9. PROPOSALS FOR A NATIONAL RE STRATEGY  (PAGES 85 - 90)  
 
 from the RE Council of England and Wales – Mr M Ibrahim 

 
 

10. DEVELOPING AND INDUCTION PROCESS FOR NEW SACRE MEMBERS    
 
 An update from Denise Chaplin 

 
11. PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SUBJECT REPORTS  (PAGES 91 - 102)  
 
 Information Item.  This will be discussed at the first meeting in the new year 

 



 

3 

12. FEEDBACK ON THE PCFRE CONFERENCE AND NASACRE CONFERECE 
FROM THE CHAIR OF SACRE    

 
13. MUSLIM BOOKS FOR SCHOOLS    
 
 A discussion item led by Jennifer James 

 
14. OFSTED RACE EQUALITY PAPER  (PAGES 103 - 136)  
 
 members are asked to consider and comment on this prior to a formal feedback at the 

next meeting. 
 

15. INFORMATION EXCHANCE BETWEEN SACRES    
 
 proposal from Barnet SACRE - Denise Chaplin 

 
 

16. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 23 March 2006, 7pm, Civic Centre, Wood Green 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Julie Harris 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel No: 020 8489 2957 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: julie.harris@haringey.gov.uk  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF HARINGEY STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 29 September 2005 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations and other Faiths represented in 
Haringey: 
Vacancy (Salvation Army FCFC), Ms S Berkery-Smith (Diocese of 
Westminster (RC),  Mr M. Ibrahim (Muslim Educational Trust), Mr Alli (North 
London Islamic Cultural Society), Rabbi D Lister (Board of Deputies of British 
Jews), Mr Barnabus Mishi (Greek Orthodox), Ms B Parsons (Spiritual 
Assembly of the Bahai's), Vacancy (North London Buddhist Centre), Mr K 
Ranganathan (Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust), Jenny Stonhold (United 
Reformed Church), Rev R Allaway (Baptist Churches), Vacancy (Quaker), Ms 
M Huntley (Methodist) Vacancy (Seventh Day Adventists), Peter Adeniyi 
(Pentecostal Churches).  
 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
Vacancy, Mrs J Jamieson, Mr G Mariner, Revd Canon A Dangerfield, Miss C 
Goymer, Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg.  
 
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
Ms N Parmar (NUT), Mr N Bradley (NUT), Ms J Arrowsmith (NUT), Aurelie 
Bivigou (NUT), Mr A Yarrow (SHA), Brumi Otobushin (NASUWT), Vacancy 
(NAHT). 
 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
Cllr Haley, Cllr Aitken, Jennifer James, Livinius Emmanuel Onyearugbulem.  
 
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
Mr N Bacrac (British Humanist Association), Mr P Dighton (Jehovah’s 
Witness). 
 
 
Also Present: Denise Chaplin (R.E. Consultant) 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from: Cllr Aitken, Mrs Parsons, Mr Alli.  Mr 
Haylock of the Salvation Army had tendered his resignation. 
 
 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR OF HARINGEY SACRE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2005/6. 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



It was moved and seconded that Jenny Stonhold be appointed as 
Chair of SACRE for the Municipal Year 2005/06 with Nick Bradley as 
Deputy Chair. This was voted on and agreed unanimously.   

 
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 12 APRIL 2005 and notes of inquorate 

meeting on 30 June 2005 
 

The minutes of the above meetings were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 

 
4. SUPPORTING SCHOOLS IN MEETING THE NEEDS OF FAITH 

COMMUNITIES IN HARINGEY SCHOOLS – A presentation by Leon 
Joseph, Equalities and Diversity Division, LB Haringey (report 
attached) 

 
 Leon Joseph introduced this item which is currently live on the web site 

for one week for consultation by SACRE members.   SACRE members 
were invited to comment on its content and feedback to Leon or Denise 
Chaplin by Thursday 6 October.  Members suggested that a link to the 
SACRE website would be useful.  Leon asked if the newly appointed 
Chair of SACRE would write a forward for the Faith Communities site. 

 
 Leon also spoke briefly about the forthcoming Holocaust Memorial 

Day; which is due to take place in January 2005. A range of activities 
are planned but at this stage these have not been confirmed. As the 
Holocaust Memorial Day falls on a Friday it was planned to hold 
evening meetings in the week leading up to the event so that the 
Jewish community can participate (dates to be confirmed).  The 
working group has met twice and two SACRE representatives (Denise 
Chaplin and Nick Bradley) were actively involved is this.  The national  
theme for this year is ‘One Person can make a Difference’.  Leon 
agreed to update members at the next meeting (15 December). 

 
6 PRESENTATION ON PRAY HARINGEY 
 
 Mr Brendan Munroe presented this item and outlined the work of Pray 

Haringey in their role as strategic community planners.  Members were 
also advised of a Christian Directory, which will be launched at their 
Convention on 1 October at the Salvation Army Headquarters in Wood 
Green.  Members were also advised of the new 40 day Prayer Booklet; 
sponsored by the Peace Alliance.  There was a brief discussion about 
Pray Haringey’s role in community issues and their active links with the 
Police, Teachers and Council and their work in mobilising and 
motivating Churches; irrespective of their denomination.  

 

Page 2



 
7. FINALISING THE DRAFT SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2005/06 – 

Denise Chaplin, RE Adviser to SACRE 
 

Members noted that the development plan had been active since April.  
The last meeting had been inquorate and therefore a formal decision to 
adopt it could not be taken although members of SACRE present at the 
meeting had been in favour of doing so.    
 
As a response to the section on representation, it was agreed that the 
Clerk to SACRE would chase the outstanding vacancies. The Annual 
report is another action on the plan and the Clerk to SACRE will write 
to all members advising them of the importance of attending the 
December meeting as the Annual report had to be agreed ready for 
despatch to QCA at the end of the Autumn term.    

 
Links with national bodies also feature in the Development plan.  
Denise advised members of two forthcoming conferences; NASACRE 
on 6 December in Bristol (about SACRE self evaluation and subject  
self-evaluation) and the NASACRE AGM on 4 May 2006 (a keynote 
speaker from QCA was expected to address this).  
  
The RE adviser to SACRE recommended that an item on the Self 
Evaluation Tool and monitoring should be on the agenda for the next 
meeting on 15 December. 
 
 

8. DEVELOPING AN INDUCTION PROCESS FOR NEW SACRE 
MEMBERS – Denise Chaplin, RE Adviser to SACRE 

 
It was agreed that Denise and the Clerk to SACRE would meet to 
finalise the contents of this pack.   It was suggested that the copies of 
the agreed syllabus be available for new and existing members and 
that future revisions of the syllabus be placed on CD-ROM.  It was also 
agreed that new headteachers would be sent a copy of the agreed 
syllabus. 
 

9. REVIEW OF THE OFSTED REPORT ON NOEL PARK 
 
It was noted that this was generally a good report.  The Leadership of 
the Head Teacher and her role in promoting a sense of unity, spiritual 
and moral development was highly commended.  The newly elected 
chair of SACRE will write to the Head Teacher offering congratulations.   
 

 
10. REVIEW OF AGREED SYLLABUS (Non Statutory National 

Framework) 
 

Another item related to the SACRE self-evaluation process is 
monitoring the Agreed Syllabus.    SACRE's  is required to monitor the 

Page 3



impact of the agreed syllabus.  The outcomes of this monitoring will 
inform any changes.  Denise Chaplin circulated a draft questionnaire 
for schools, for members to consider and agree.  The outcome of this 
questionnaire will support planning for the revision of the Agreed 
Syllabus, which is due to start in the next financial year. A budget and 
workplan will need to be planned to revise the syllabus.  The content of 
the questionnaire was agreed. 
 
 Denise Chaplin and Jennifer James agreed to meet to discuss the 
workplan and the financial implications.   
 

 
13. DATE OF NEXT METING 
 

Dates of future meetings: 
 
15 December 2005: 
 

• SACRE Self Evaluation tool 

• Annual Report (for Submission to QCA) 

• Update on the PCFRE Conference 

• Update on Holocaust Memorial Day 
 
23 March 2006:  

 
 
 

USEFUL CONTACTS 
Jennifer.James@Haringey.gov.uk 
Julie.Harris@Haringey.gov.uk 
Denise.Chaplin@btinternet.com 
Leon.Joseph@Haringey.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 Signed 
 
 
 CHAIR OF SACRE 
 
 DATE  

Page 4



 

 

 

Haringey SACRE 

Annual Report 
 

 

 

 

2004-2005  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A member of the National Association of SACREs 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



  1 

HARINGEY STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

(SACRE)  

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2004/05 ACADEMIC YEAR 

 

1.   Introduction 

Haringey SACRE met on the following five occasions during the academic year 2004 –2005: 

• 9th September 2004  

• 16th December 2004  

• 31st January 2005  

• 12th April 2005  

• 30th June 2005  

 

All meetings this year were held at the Civic Centre, Wood Green, although it was hoped that 

one meeting would be held at Fortismere School. Eventually the first meeting of the next cycle 

was organised for that venue. 

 

Unfortunately the meetings of 16th December 2004 and 30th June 2005 were inquorate. 

Although there were many members of SACRE from Groups A, B and C present at both 

meetings, quoracy rules were not met. Although members discussed SACRE business they 

were unable to make decisions. During the meeting of 16th December, as the SACRE’s  

Annual
[...]
f 

teaching. These are now on the SACRE’s website. 

 

2.3.2 Methods of teaching –review of book on cultural diversity 

SACRE members examined and evaluated a book on cultural diversity and found that it would 

not be appropriate to use in schools. The publication was not recommended. 

 

2.3.3  ‘Books for schools’  

At their December meeting SACRE discussed the ‘Books for schools’ resource initiative by the 

Muslim Council of Britain who have produced a resource pack for schools for teaching of 

Islam.  The complete resource pack contains books, video and artefacts and  costs £250 for a 

complete set.  SACRE were interested to hear that some LEAs have organised funding to 

support the pack, whilst in other LEAs networks of local mosques had also contributed to the 

support the pack.  It was noted by Members that the cost for this resource may be too high for 

some schools’ budgets to meet and that some of the resources in the pack might already be in 

schools,  reducing the suitability of the resource. 

 

2.3.4 Islam Awareness Week 

SACRE were again represented at the launch of Islam Awareness Week, which was held this 

year at the Globe theatre.  

Page 11



  7 

 

 

 

Schools were informed of the theme of the week, ‘My Muslim Neighbour’,  and the IAW 

website online resources to support their teaching about Islam : http://www.iaw.org.uk/. 

 

2.3.5 Holocaust Memorial Day 

Denise Chaplin and Nick Bradley represented SACRE on the Holocaust Memorial Day 

working party. This year’s theme was ‘Survivors, Liberation and Rebuilding Lives’. A resource 

pack and PowerPoint presentation appropriate for use with secondary age pupils were 

developed by the working party and every school was sent a copy on CD Rom. The materials 

are also posted on the SACRE website. 

 

The materials included Traveller Poems from ‘Roads of the Roma’ which were  included with 

generous permission of the editors Ian Hancock, Siobhan Dowd and Rajko Djuric, and from

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2005 

 
Councillors Stonhold (Chair), Bradley (Deputy Chair), Aitken and Griffith 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Haley 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor (none) 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
SACRE01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies were received from Mrs Berkery-Smith, Ms Karuna 
Gita, Ms Naina Parmar, Ms Aurelie Bivigou.  Mr Paul Dighton 
was represented at this meeting by Mr Tony Hall.   
 
Members were advised of the new Bhuddist Member, Ms 
Karuna Gita, who was unable to attend tonight’s meeting.  Mr 
Haylock of the Salvation Army had resigned since the last 
meeting and a replacement had been sought. 
 
Denise Chaplin, the RE Advisor to SACRE was recovering 
from an operation so it was therefore agreed to defer items 8, 
10 and 15 to the next meeting.  Members noted that items 11 
and 14 were also information items and they were asked to 
consider these for the next meeting on 23rd March 2006 

 
 

 
 

SACRE02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 The Chair advised members that the Faith Directory had been 
launched on 14th December and was now live on the website.  
However, following the oil fire at Hemel Hempstead the 
previous weekend, which was in close proximity to Northgate 
(Haringey’s IT Support Company) there had been some 
disruptions to the internet service.  Members were 
encouraged to feed back any comments to Leon Joseph. 
 
The Clerk to SACRE advised members that all SACRE 
reports and agenda were now loaded onto Haringey’s 
website, back to 2002. 
 
Members had been circulated a letter from NASACRE about 
the Young Inter-faiths project and were invited to bid by 7 April 
2006. 

 
 

 
 

SACRE03. 
 

MINUTES  



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2005 

 

 The minutes of the meeting on 29 September 2005 were 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

 
 

SACRE04. 
 

UPDATE ON THE HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY EVENTS  

 Members were advised that as part of the Holocaust 
Memorial events a showing of ‘Hotel Rwanda’ would be 
screened at Cineworld, Wood Green.  It was hoped that 
the actress who featured in the film and Holocaust 
survivors would also be at the screening to answer 
questions from secondary school students. There would 
also be an exhibit of ‘I never saw another butterfly’.  
Members noted that there were links from both the 
SACRE and RE Teachers’ websites to the Rwanda 
Genocide. 

 
 

 
 

SACRE05. 
 

DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2005  

 The report was agreed with a few minor amendments.  
These would be finalised by the Clerk and the report 
submitted to QCA by the end of term.  Members 
commented and praised the Chair’s letter as they felt it 
encompassed the key points of the report.    It was 
suggested that individual schools’ results could be 
detailed for GCSE and A levels next year.  

 
 

 
 

SACRE06. 
 

SACRES AND SELF EVALUATION - A GUIDE FROM OFSTED  

  
The report was agreed with a few minor amendments.    

 
 

 
 

SACRE07. 
 

HARINGEY AGREED SYLLABUS SURVEY  

 Feedback and analysis to be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 

 
 

SACRE08. 
 

PROPOSALS FOR A NATIONAL RE STRATEGY  

 Mr Ibrahim of the Muslim Educational Trust introduced this 
item and advised members that the Draft Strategy was 
currently with the DfES, awaiting feedback from stakeholders.  
Members agreed that the report was well-written and thought 
provoking with a strong message about social cohesion and 
addressed recurrent issues.  Members were advised that HMI 
Inspectors were no longer just inspecting RE; so their 
resources would become stretched.  However, RE would soon 
be subject to national inspection and members felt that it 
would be useful to have models and examples of good 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2005 

 

practice.   
 
 

SACRE09. 
 

DEVELOPING AND INDUCTION PROCESS FOR NEW SACRE 
MEMBERS 

 

 An induction pack for new members had been agreed; 
comprising the Booklet ‘So You’re Joining your Local SACRE’; 
the Non-Statutory National Framework and the Agreed 
Syllabus (available on CD-ROM).   

 
 

 
 

SACRE10. 
 

PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SUBJECT REPORTS  

 Members were asked to consider this report for the next meeting. 
 

 
 

SACRE11. 
 

FEEDBACK ON THE PCFRE CONFERENCE AND NASACRE 
CONFERECE FROM THE CHAIR OF SACRE 

 

 Chair’s comments were tabled for members. 
 

 
 

SACRE12. 
 

MUSLIM BOOKS FOR SCHOOLS  

 The meeting was adjourned to give members the opportunity 
to consider these resources which were on display at the 
meeting. 
 
The Education Advisor to SACRE advised member that these 
books had been vetted by the Muslim Council.  They aimed to 
counter misconceptions and  ‘Islam-phobia’ and widen the 
knowledge of other faiths.  Officers had recommended that 
schools purchase their own copies of these books and that a 
set be available in the school library service.  Members 
suggested that a list of the books be placed on the web site 
with a ‘Frequently Asked Questions’ page.   The books were 
targeted at key stage 2 (7-11 year olds) and possibly 11-12 
year olds. 

 
 

 
 

SACRE13. 
 

OFSTED RACE EQUALITY PAPER  

  Members were asked to consider this report for the next 
meeting. 
 
 

 
 

SACRE14. 
 

INFORMATION EXCHANCE BETWEEN SACRES  

 Item deferred to the next meeting 
 
 

 
 

SACRE15. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 23 March 2006:  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2005 

 

• Update on the Holocaust Memorial Day Events 

• Haringey Agreed Syllabus Survey 

• Developing an Induction Process for New SACRE Members 

• Primary and Secondary Subject Reports 

• Ofsted Race Equality Paper 

• Information Exchange between SACRES 
 
 
 

USEFUL CONTACTS 
Jennifer.James@Haringey.gov.uk 
Julie.Harris@Haringey.gov.uk 
Denise.Chaplin@btinternet.com 
Leon.Joseph@Haringey.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR JENNY STONHOLD 
 
Chair 
 
 


